
Stray current within the instrument MARIA
investigation of the equipotential bus bar

G.Vehres1, U.Bünten1, P.Sundermeyer1, S.Mattauch2, V.Ossovyi2, A.Nebel2, J.Hinterseer2

1Jülich Centre for Neutron Science JCNS-1 JCNS-2 , Forschungszentrum Jülich GmbH, Jülich, Germany
2Jülich Centre for Neutron Science, Forschungszentrum Jülich GmbH, Outstation at MLZ, Garching, Germany 

MARIA is a magnetic reflectometer with high incident angle at MLZ in Garching
The power quality measurement system at MARIA register high  PE current while the residual current is within the assumed range. The equipotential bus bar is connected to the PE wire within the power supply rack. 

All metallic parts of the instrument and the equipotentila bus bar of the instruments hall are connected to the equipotential bus bar of the instrument . 
Therefore we attemp to classify each current introduced to the instruments bus bar in order to obtain a  flow map of the stray current within MARIA. Measurements

Maria_PA_OSC_Halle_2019-12-11_082741_0 Maria_PA_FFT_Halle_2019-12-11_083822_0.png Maria_PA_OSC_Schrank2_2019-12-11_083248_0 IVS Maria_PA_FFT_Schrank2_2019-12-11_084017_0.png

Cable between instruments bus bar and equipotential bus bar of the hall Cable between PE connetion of the power supply rack and instruments equipotetial bus bar

Von
Messung mit Hioki ohne 

Trafo                  in mA

Messung mit Hioki mit 

Trafo/ Polung 1  in mA

Messung mit Hioki mit 

Trafo/ Polung 2  in mA
Polung

2020-01-20

Messung mit Hioki 
ohne Trafo                  

in mA

2020-01-20

Messung mit Hioki ohne 
Trafo                  in mA

Messung von Strom mit Oszilloskop als 

Momentaufnahme

Messung von FFT mit Oszilloskop 

als Momentaufnahme

Prüftrafo                    24V 50Hz 4140 4140

Halle 700 2730 1850 A
900 880

08:27:42 08:38:20

Schrank 10 0 0 0
0 0

08:29:07 08:38:50

Kabelbühne 107 124 118 ?
132 abgeklemmt

08:30:35 08:39:08

Schrank 6 29 120 150 B 40 48 08:31:10 08:39:22

Schrank 5 36 93 137 B
52 53

08:31:40 08:39:34

Schrank 4 44 78 111 B
61 63

08:32:00 08:39:48

Schrank 3 44 85 101 B
70 72

08:32:22 08:40:00

Schrank 2 800 620 1020 B
1120 1120

08:32:50 08:40:16

Res. Schrank 0 0 0
0 o

08:33:10 08:40:30

Polarisation 220 720 390 A
300 320

08:33:26 08:40:40

Hexapod 0 0 0
0 0

08:33:40 08:40:54

Detektorrahmen 87 84 140 B
96 103

08:34:00 08:41:17

Kettenrinne 0 0 0 0 0 08:34:15 08:41:30

Vakuummessröhre Polarisation 143 500 285 A

190 195

08:36:36 08:41:44

P=Pause 

Z=Zyklus
P P P

Z Z

P p

Equipotential bus bar of the instruments Maria Schematic of measurement

First the current on all cables connected to bus bar is measured. With an external current introduced as described above the measuerement was repeated . After shifting the external current to 180 degree phase again all currents were metered.
The external current overlaps with the current on the cable. Measuremnet using the same current with differnt phase should permit a qualitative estimation of the direction of the superimposed current.

The transformer is used to introduce a 
current between bus bar and
neighborhood instruments metal structur.

It is visible that the direction of the electric current can be estimated using the method described within this poster. As the probed current is not a sinus current and neither it is steady in time and value, only a rough qualitative estimation is possible.
From the results of the measurements one can assume that stray currents are introduced to MARIA throught equipotential bondage and/or electrical power system of FRM2. Further investigation , with an improved measurement system is needed!

Devices: 
Transformer ,12V AC, 10A
Ammeter Hioki 3283
Oszilloscope RTH1004 
500MHz Current Probe RT-
ZC03 100KHz

Conclusions

to instruments
equipotential
bus bar

to neighborhood instrumentSource SV Otto


